
	
EMERITUS	Board	List	(updated	June	2,	2016)	

Board	Member	 Term	Served	 Current	Position	
Anthony	Austin	
Graduate	Student	
	Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

1	year	
(2007-2008) 

Masters	Student	

Ross	Bartlett		
Minister	
United	Church	of	Canada	

1	term	
(2013-2016)	

Minister	
United	Church	of	Canada	

Rob	Bennett	
Executive	VP	and	COO	
Emera	

3	years	
(2012-2015)	

President	and	CEO	
Emera	US	

Rev.	Canon	Dr.	Eric	Beresford	
President	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
eberesford@astheology.ns.ca	

9	years	
(2005-2014)	

On	Sabbatical		

William	A.	Black	
Retired	Business	Executive	
wblack@eastlink.ca	

2	terms	
(2003-2009)	

Retired	Business	Executive	

Paul	Bowlby	
Chair,	Religious	Studies	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
paulbowlby@eastlink.ca	

2	terms	
(2003-2019)	

Chair,	Religious	Studies	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

Peter	Boyd	
Wealth	Management	Advisor	
peter.boyd@omg.ca		

1	term	
(2012-2015)	

Wealth	Management	Advisor	

Patricia	Bradshaw	
Dean,	Sobey	School	of	Business	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
patricia.bradshaw@smu.ca		

1	term	
(2013-2016)	

Dean,	Sobey	School	of	Business	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

Christopher	Brittain		
AST	Senate	

2	years	
(2005	-2007)	(resigned)	

Faculty,	The	School	of	Divinity,	History	and	
Philosophy:	Aberdeen	University	

Connie	Bygrave	
Graduate	Student	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
Connie.Bygrave@dal.ca	

1	term	
(2008-2011)	

Lecturer	-	School	of	Business	Administration	
Dalhousie	University	

Jennifer	Church	
Executive	Director,	Office	of	Planning	&	Priorities,	
Government	of	Nova	Scotia	
churchjh@gov.ns.ca		

2	terms	
(2009-2015)	

Executive	Director,	Office	of	Planning	&	
Priorities,	Government	of	Nova	Scotia	

Rev.	Dr.	William	Close	
President	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

1	term	
(2002-2005)	

Retired	

Fred	Crooks	
Executive	Vice-President,	Corporate	Services	and	
Chief	Legal	Officer,	
Bell	Aliant	
fred.crooks@aliant.ca	

1	term	
(2006-2009)	

Executive	Vice	President	
Bell	Aliant	

Jody	Clarke	
Academic	Dean	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
JClarke@astheology.ns.ca	

2	terms	
(2007-2013)	

Academic	Dean	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

Shelagh	Crooks	
Department	of	Philosophy	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
shelagh.crooks@smu.ca	

1	year	
(2009-2010)	

Professor	of	Philosophy,		
Saint	Mary's	University		

Art	Donahue	
Retired	lawyer	and	politician	
	

2	terms	
(2003-2009)	

Semi-retired	consultant	

Cathy	Driscoll	
Associate	Professor	
Saint	Mary’s	University		
cathy.driscoll@smu.ca	

2	years	
(2003-2005)	

Associate	Professor	
Sobey	School	of	Business	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

Alyda	Faber	
Assistant	Professor		
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
afaber@astheology.ns.ca	

1	term	+	I	year	
(2003-2007)	

Professor	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	



David	Farrar	
Judge,	Nova	Scotia	Court	of	Appeal	
dfarrar@judicom.gc.ca		

1	term	
(2012-2015)	

Judge	
Nova	Scotia	Court	of	Appeal	

Bert	Frizzell	
bfrizell@shawgroupltd.com	

1	year	
(2012-2013)	

Vice-Chairman	
The	Shaw	Group	

Gordon	Fullerton	
Associate	Dean,		
Sobey	School	of	Business		
Saint	Mary’s	University	
gordon.fullerton@smu.ca	

2	terms	
(2006-2012)	

Associate	Dean,	
Sobey	School	of	Business	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

David	Gauthier	
Vice-President,	
Academic	and	Research	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
david.gauthier@smu.ca	

1	term	
(2010-2013)	

Vice-President,	
Academic	and	Research	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

Danny	Graham	
Senior	Advisor	
McInnes	Cooper	
danny@dannygraham.net		

1	term		
(2013-2016)	

Senior	Advisor	
McInnes	Cooper	

Jim	Grant	
Graduate	Student	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
jim.grant@acadiau.ca	

	 Associate	Professor		
Human	Resource	Management	Acadia	

University	

Paul	Gurr	
MBA	Candidate,	Sobey	School	of	Business	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
paul.gurr@gmail.com	

2	years	
(2006-2008)	

Gurr	&	Associates	
Management	Consulting	

Edna	Keeble	
Professor	and	Chair,	
Political	Science	Department	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
Edna.keeble@smu.ca	

1	term	
(2010-2013)	

Professor	and	Chair,	
Political	Science	Department	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

Dawn		Leger	
Graduate	Student		
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
adonahoe@eastlink.ca	

2	years	
(2004-2006)	

Youth	and	Children's	Ministry	Co-ordinator		
Trinity	Church,	Aurora	

Susan	Letson	
Executive	Director	(to	April	2014)	
susan.letson@ns.sympatico.ca		

Former	Exec.	Director	
(2013-2014)	

Retired	

Robert	Martel	
rmartel@astheology.ns.ca	

1	year	
(2012-2013)	

Library	Chair	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

Catherine	Meade	
Legal	Counsel	
Bell	Aliant	
catherine.meade@gmail.com	

1	term	
(2008-2011)	

Director,		
Multi-Sport	Games		
City	of	Toronto	

Terry	Murphy	
Vice	President,	Academic	&	Research	
Saint	Mary’s	University	
terry.murphy@smu.ca	

1	term	+	1	year	
(2006-2010)	

Professor	
Religious	Studies		

Saint	Mary’s	University	

Margaret	F.	MacDonald	
Deputy	Minister		
Finance	and	Treasury	Board	
macdonmf@gov.ns.ca	

5	Years	
(2009-2014)	

Deputy	Minister		
Finance	and	Treasury	Board	

Lloyd		Melanson		
Acquisitions	Librarian		
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
lmelanson@astheology.ns.ca	

1	year	
(2011-2012) 

Acquisitions	Librarian	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

Colin	Nicolle	
Graduate	Student,	
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

1	year	
(2015-2016)	

Masters	Student	

Richard	Nurse		
Crows	Nest	Consulting	

2	years	
2005-2007	

Crows	Nest	Consulting	

Dan	O’Brien  
President,	Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
dobrien@astheology.ns.ca		

1	year	
(2014-2015)	

Retired		

Valerie	Payn	
President	
Halifax	Chamber	of	Commerce	
Valerie@halifaxchamber.com		

9	Years	
(2005-2014)	

President	
Halifax	Chamber	of	Commerce	



 

David	Peer	
Graduate	Student,		Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
David.Peer@drdc-rddc.gc.ca		

3	years	
(2012-2015)	

Commander,	
Canadian	Forces	

Aurea	Sadi	
Graduate	Student,		
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	

1	year	
(2006-2007) 

Archdiocese	–	Halifax	Yarmouth	
Parish	Staff	

Jamie	Saunders	
Judge	
Nova	Scotia	Court	of	Appeal	
jsaunders@judicom.gc.ca	

2	terms	
(2006-2012)	

Judge,		
Nova	Scotia	Court	of	Appeal	

Eric		Schibler	
Financial	and	Management	Consultant	
fasinc@ns.sympatico.ca		

1	term	
(2005-2008)	

	

Retired	

Frank	Schwartz	
Executive	Director	
(to	December	2008)	
frank.schwartz@belleclaire.ca	

Former	Exec.	Director	
2005-2008	

Belleclaire	Consulting	

Harvey	Silverstein		
President	
Saint	Mary’s	Unviersity	
hsilverstein@gmail.com	

1	term	
(2003-2006)	

Chief	Consultant			
Harvey	Silverstein	Consulting	

Allan	Shaw	
Past	Chair	
Shaw	Group	
ashaw@shawgroupltd.com	

2	terms	+	2	years	
(2005-2013)	

Past	Chair,	
Shaw	Group	

Ed	Steeves	
Regional	Vice-President,	Atlantic	
RBC	
Ed.steeves@rbc.com	

1	term	+	1	year	
(2009-2013)	

Regional	Vice-President,	Atlantic	
RBC	

Cristian	Suteanu	
Professor,	Geography	and	Environmental	Science	
Saint	Mary’s	University	

1	term	
(2013-2016)	

Professor,	Geography	and	Environmental	
Science	

Saint	Mary’s	University	
Joyce	Thompson	
Librarian		
Atlantic	School	of	Theology	
joyce.thomson@smu.ca	

1	year	
(2010-2011)	

Digital	Services	Librarian	Saint	Mary's	
University	

Heidi	Weigand	
Graduate	Student	
Saint	Mary’s	University		
Heidi.Weigand@smu.ca	

3	years	
(2011-2014)	

Director	Community	Relations	and	Research,	
Centre	for	the	Study	of	Sport	and	Health	

Faculty,	Saint	Mary's	University	

Catherine	J.	Woodman	
CEO	and	President	
United	Way	of	Halifax	Region	
cjwoodman@unitedwayhalifax.ca	

1	term	
(2006-2009)	

President	&	CEO	United	Way	Halifax	Region	

Sheila	Brown	
Executive	Director	
sabrown@ns.sympatico.ca		

Former	Exec.	Director	
(2009-2012)	

Retired	


